

Nos. 19-1402 and 19-1411

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ANTONIO JUBIS ZACARIAS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

BARRY L. RUPERT, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RALPH S. JANVEY, AS RECEIVER FOR STANFORD
RECEIVERSHIP ESTATE, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF STANFORD INVESTORS AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CONSTANTINE Z. PAMPHILIS

J. MICHAEL WILSON

STEVEN OWENS

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

1415 Louisiana, Suite 2100

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 220-8800

GAVIN D. SCHRYVER

Counsel of Record

ANDREW K. GLENN

KASOWITZ BENSON TORRES LLP

1633 Broadway

New York, New York 10019

(212) 506-1700

gschryver@kasowitz.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. The Fifth Circuit Has Created an Imbalance Between the Power to Assert Claims and the Power to Extinguish Them | 5 |
| II. Eliminating Standing Requirements For Bar Orders Will Adversely Affect All Receivership Claimants..... | 10 |
| A. The Bar Order Sanctioned by the Fifth Circuit Will Diminish Settlement Values | 10 |
| B. The Bar Order Sanctioned by the Fifth Circuit Will be Used to Bar Individual Investors From the Litigation Process | 16 |
| CONCLUSION | 24 |
| APPENDIX | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|-------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Bischoff v. Glickman</i> , 54 F. Supp. 2d 1226 (D. Wyo. 1999) | 7 |
| <i>Eberhard v. Marcu</i> , 530 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008) | 6 |
| <i>Fleming v. Lind-Waldock & Co.</i> , 922 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990) | 6 |
| <i>Frank v. Gaos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1041 (2019) | 5 |
| <i>Goodman v. F.C.C.</i> , 182 F.3d 987 (D.C. Cir. 1999) | 6, 7 |
| <i>Horne v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015) | 23 |
| <i>Janvey v. Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee, Inc.</i> , 712 F.3d 185 (5th Cir. 2013) | 12, 20 |
| <i>Liberte Capital Grp., LLC v. Capwill</i> , 248 F. App’x 650 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 5, 6, 7, 20 |
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) | 23 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 5, 6 |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) | 23 |

| | |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 249 (1994) | 20 |
| <i>Ratner v. Sioux Natural Gas Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 512 (5th. Cir. 1985) | 19 |
| <i>Rotstain v. Trustmark Nat'l Bank</i> , No. 3:09-CV-2384-N-BQ (N.D. Tex. June 7, 2019) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Scholes v. Lehmann</i> , 56 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 1995) | 6 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. DeYoung</i> , 850 F.3d 1172 (10th Cir. 2017) | 7 |
| <i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v.</i> <i>Stanford Int'l Bank, Ltd.</i> , 927 F.3d 830 (5th Cir. 2019) | 5, 21 |
| <i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016), <i>as revised</i> (May 24, 2016) | 5 |
| <i>State v. Naylor</i> , 466 S.W.3d 783 (Tex. 2015) | 5-6 |
| <i>Stop the Beach Renourishment, Inc. v. Fla.</i> <i>Dep't of Env'tl. Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010) | 23 |
| <i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , No. CR-09-094-N-EJL, 2010 WL 1794301 (D. Idaho May 3, 2010) | 7 |
| <i>United States v. Tobin</i> , No. 04-CR-216-01-SM, 2005 WL 1868682 (D.N.H. July 22, 2005) | 11 |

Wuliger v. Manufacturers Life Ins. Co.,
567 F.3d 787 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 7

Statutes and Other Authorities

U.S. Const. amend. V 23
U.S. Const. amend. XIV 23
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1 *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 24
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a) 1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6..... 1
Jeremy A. Blumenthal, *Legal Claims as
Private Property: Implications for Eminent
Domain*,
36:3 Hastings Const. L.Q. 373 (2009)..... 23
